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Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission File Number: 1-15270
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Information furnished on this form:

EXHIBIT

Exhibit Number

1. Financial Summary Three months ended June 2012

The registrant hereby incorporates Exhibit 1 to this report on Form 6-K by reference in the prospectus that is part of Registration Statement on
Form F-3 (Registration No. 333-169682) of the registrant and Nomura America Finance, LLC, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on September 30, 2010.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

NOMURA HOLDINGS, INC.
Date: July 26, 2012 By: /s/ EJl MIURA
Eiji Miura
Senior Managing Director

Table of Contents 3



Edgar Filing: NOMURA HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Conten

Financial Summary For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 (U.S. GAAP)

Date:
Company name (code number):
Stock exchange listings:

July 26, 2012
Nomura Holdings, Inc. (8604)
(In Japan) Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya

(Overseas) New York, Singapore

Representative: Kenichi Watanabe
Group CEO, Nomura Holdings, Inc.
For inquiries: Masahide Hoshino

Managing Director, Investor Relations Department, Nomura Holdings, Inc.
Tel: (Country Code 81) 3-5255-1000
URL http://www.nomura.com

1. Consolidated Operating Results

(1) Operating Results
(Rounded to nearest million)
For the three months ended June 30
2012 2011
(Millions of yen, except per share data)
% Change from % Change from
June 30, June 30,
2011 2010

Total revenue 439,593 2.9% 427,010 36.0%
Net revenue 369,254 11.8% 330,365 27.1%
Income before income taxes 19,666 (42.8%) 34,358 431.0%
Net income attributable to Nomura Holdings, Inc. ( NHI )
shareholders 1,891 (89.4%) 17,771 665.3%
Comprehensive income (loss) (9,720) % 13,127 %
Basic-Net income attributable to NHI shareholders per share (Yen) 0.51 493
Diluted-Net income attributable to NHI shareholders per share (Yen) 0.50 4.90
Return on shareholders equity annualized 0.4% 3.4%

Note: Return on shareholders equity is a ratio of Net income attributable to NHI shareholders to Total NHI shareholders equity.

(2) Financial Position

At June 30 At March 31
2012 2012

(Millions of yen, except per share data)
Total assets 35,254,342 35,697,312
Total equity 2,388,857 2,389,137
Total NHI shareholders equity 2,099,723 2,107,241
Total NHI shareholders equity as a percentage of total assets 6.0% 5.9%
Total NHI shareholders equity per share (Yen) 569.26 575.20

2. Cash dividends

For the year ended March 31
2013 2012
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(Yen amounts)
Dividends per share
dividends record dates

At June 30

At September 30 4.00
At December 31

At March 31 2.00
For the year 6.00
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(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period: None
(Changes in Specified Subsidiaries accompanying changes in scope of consolidation.)
(2) Adoption of the simplified and particular accounting treatments: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies

a)  Changes due to amendments to the accounting standards : None
b)  Changes due to other than a) : None
(4) Number of shares issued (common stock)

At June 30 At March 31
2012 2012
Number of shares outstanding (including treasury stock) 3,822,562,601 3,822,562,601
Number of treasury stock 134,019,088 159,078,706

For the three months ended June
30
2012 2011
Average number of shares outstanding (year-to-date) 3,674,586,163 3,602,382,737

* Quarterly review

The review process of the quarterly consolidated financial statements for this period has not been completed by the external auditors at the point
of disclosing this financial summary. As a result of such review, certain of the information set forth herein could be subject to revision, possibly
material, in the quarterly securities report for the period ended June 30, 2012, an English translation of which the registrant plans to furnish on
Form 6-K in due course.
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1.  Qualitative Information of the Quarterly Consolidated Results

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

U.S. GAAP
Billions of yen % Change

For the three months ended

June 30, June 30,

2012 (A) 2011 (B) (A-B)/(B)
Net revenue 369.3 330.4 11.8
Non-interest expenses 349.6 296.0 18.1
Income (loss) before income taxes 19.7 34.4 (42.8)
Income tax expense 13.6 16.3 (16.7)
Net income (loss) 6.1 18.0 (66.3)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 4.2 0.3
Net income (loss) attributable to NHI shareholders 1.9 17.8 (89.4)
Return on shareholders equity* annualized 0.4% 3.4%

* Return on shareholders equity is a ratio of Net income (loss) attributable to NHI shareholders to Total NHI shareholders equity.

Nomura Holdings, Inc. and its consolidated entities (collectively, Nomura ) reported Net revenue of 369.3 billion yen for the three months ended
June 30, 2012, an increase of 11.8% from the same period in the prior year. Non-interest expenses increased by 18.1% from the same period in

the prior year to 349.6 billion yen. Income before income taxes was 19.7 billion yen and Net income attributable to NHI shareholders was 1.9
billion yen for the three months ended June 30, 2012.

Segment Information

Billions of yen % Change
For the three months ended
June 30, June 30,
2012 (A) 2011 (B) (A-B)/(B)
Net revenue 375.6 331.6 13.2
Non-interest expenses 349.6 296.0 18.1
Income (loss) before income taxes 26.0 35.6 (27.1)

In business segment totals, which exclude unrealized gain (loss) on investments in equity securities held for operating purposes, Net revenue for
the three months ended June 30, 2012 was 375.6 billion yen, an increase of 13.2% from the same period in the prior year. Non-interest expenses
increased by 18.1% from the same period in the prior year to 349.6 billion yen. Income before income taxes was 26.0 billion yen for the three
months ended June 30, 2012. Please refer to page 10 for further details of the differences between U.S. GAAP and business segment amounts.
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<Business Segment Results>

Operating Results of Retail

Billions of yen
For the three months ended

June 30,
2012 June 30,
(A) 2011 (B)
Net revenue 82.7 94.2
Non-interest expenses 70.5 72.2
Income (loss) before income taxes 12.2 22.0

% Change

(A-B)/(B)
(12.2)
2.3)

(44.6)

Net revenue decreased by 12.2% from the same period in the prior year to 82.7 billion yen, due primarily to decreasing commissions for
distribution of investment trusts and brokerage commissions. Non-interest expenses decreased by 2.3% to 70.5 billion yen. As a result, Income

before income taxes decreased by 44.6% to 12.2 billion yen.

Operating Results of Asset Management

Billions of yen
For the three months ended

June 30,
2012 June 30,
(A) 2011 (B)
Net revenue 16.4 18.8
Non-interest expenses 11.0 11.4
Income (loss) before income taxes 5.4 7.4

% Change

(A-B)/(B)
(12.9)
3.1)

(27.9)

Net revenue decreased by 12.9% from the same period in the prior year to 16.4 billion yen. Non-interest expenses decreased by 3.1% to 11.0
billion yen. As a result, Income before income taxes decreased by 27.9% to 5.4 billion yen. Assets under management were 23.3 trillion yen at

the end of June 2012.
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Operating Results of Wholesale

Billions of yen % Change
For the three months ended
June 30, June 30,
2012 (A) 2011 (B) (A-B)/(B)
Net revenue 121.9 140.0 (12.9)
Non-interest expenses 130.4 155.9 (16.3)
Income (loss) before income taxes (8.6) (15.9)

Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified, in accordance with the realignment in April 2012.

Net revenue decreased by 12.9% from the same period in the prior year to 121.9 billion yen, due primarily to decreasing net gain on trading.
Non-interest expenses decreased by 16.3% to 130.4 billion yen. As a result, Loss before income taxes was 8.6 billion yen.

Other Operating Results

Billions of yen % Change
For the three months ended
June
30,
June 30, 2011
2012 (A) (B) (A-B)/(B)
Net revenue 154.6 78.6 96.5
Non-interest expenses 137.6 56.6 143.3
Income (loss) before income taxes 17.0 22.1 (23.1)

Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified, in accordance with the realignment in April 2012.

Net revenue was 154.6 billion yen. Income before income taxes was 17.0 billion yen.
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(2) Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets as of June 30, 2012, were 35.3 trillion yen, a decrease of 443.0 billion yen compared to March 31, 2012, mainly due to the decrease
in Securities borrowed. Total liabilities as of June 30, 2012 were 32.9 trillion yen, a decrease of 442.7 billion yen compared to March 31, 2012,
mainly due to the decrease in Trading liabilities. Total equity as of June 30, 2012 was 2.4 trillion yen, a decrease of 0.3 billion yen compared to
March 31, 2012.

2.  Notes to the Summary Information

(1) Changes in Significant Subsidiaries During the Period
Not applicable.

3.  Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

The quarterly consolidated financial information herein has been prepared in accordance with Nomura s accounting policies which are disclosed
in the notes to the consolidated financial statements of Nomura Holdings, Inc. s Annual Securities Report (the annual report filed in Japan on
June 27, 2012) and Form 20-F (the annual report filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on June 27, 2012) for the year ended
March 31, 2012.

The review process of the quarterly consolidated financial statements for this period has not been completed by the external auditors.
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(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets (UNAUDITED)

ASSETS
Cash and cash deposits:
Cash and cash equivalents
Time deposits
Deposits with stock exchanges and other segregated cash

Total cash and cash deposits

Loans and receivables:

Loans receivable

Receivables from customers
Receivables from other than customers
Allowance for doubtful accounts

Total loans and receivables

Collateralized agreements:
Securities purchased under agreements to resell
Securities borrowed

Total collateralized agreements

Trading assets and private equity investments:
Trading assets*

Private equity investments

Total trading assets and private equity investments

Other assets:
Office buildings, land, equipment and facilities

(net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of ¥362,638 million at June 30, 2012 and

¥355,804 million at March 31, 2012)

Non-trading debt securities™*

Investments in equity securities*

Investments in and advances to affiliated companies*
Other

Total other assets

Total assets

* Including securities pledged as collateral

Table of Contents

June 30,
2012

693,713
529,809
163,880

1,387,402

1,113,721
127,334
866,230

(4,738)

2,102,547

8,194,771
4,802,722

12,997,493

14,875,983
189,180

15,065,163

1,049,113
913,356
81,113
195,629
1,462,526

3,701,737

35,254,342

Millions of yen

March 31,
2012

1,070,520
653,462
229,695

1,953,677

1,293,372

58,310

864,629
(4,888)

2,211,423

7,662,748
6,079,898

13,742,646

13,921,639
201,955

14,123,594

1,045,950
862,758
88,187
193,954
1,475,123

3,665,972

35,697,312

Increase/
(Decrease)

(376,807)
(123,653)
(65,815)

(566,275)

(179,651)
69,024
1,601
150

(108,876)

532,023
(1,277,176)

(745,153)

954,344
(12,775)

941,569

3,163
50,598
(7,074)

1,675

(12,597)

35,765

(442,970)
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LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Short-term borrowings
Payables and deposits:
Payables to customers
Payables to other than customers
Deposits received at banks

Total payables and deposits

Collateralized financing:

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase
Securities loaned

Other secured borrowings

Total collateralized financing

Trading liabilities
Other liabilities
Long-term borrowings

Total liabilities

Equity

NHI shareholders equity:

Common stock

Authorized - 6,000,000,000 shares
Issued - 3,822,562,601 shares at June 30, 2012 and
3,822,562,601 shares at March 31, 2012

Outstanding - 3,688,543,513 shares at June 30, 2012 and
3,663,483,895 shares at March 31, 2012

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total NHI shareholders equity before treasury stock
Common stock held in treasury, at cost -
134,019,088 shares at June 30, 2012 and
159,078,706 shares at March 31, 2012

Total NHI shareholders equity
Noncontrolling interests
Total equity

Total liabilities and equity
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June 30,
2012

1,244,472

972,616
350,635
870,613

2,193,864

10,932,321
1,893,186
869,256

13,694,763

6,380,840
1,101,734
8,249,812

32,865,485

594,493

689,130

1,060,836
(160,346)

2,184,113

(84,390)

2,099,723

289,134

2,388,857

35,254,342

Millions of yen
March 31,
2012
1,185,613
764,857
767,860
904,653
2,437,370
9,928,293
1,700,029
890,952
12,519,274
7,495,177
1,165,901
8,504,840

33,308,175

594,493

698,771

1,058,945
(145,149)

2,207,060

(99,819)

2,107,241

281,896

2,389,137

35,697,312

Increase/
(Decrease)

58,859

207,759
(417,225)
(34,040)

(243,506)

1,004,028
193,157
(21,696)

1,175,489

(1,114,337)
(64,167)
(255,028)

(442,690)

(9,641)
1,891
(15,197)

(22,947)

15,429
(7,518)
7,238

(280)

(442,970)
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(2) Consolidated Statements of Operations (UNAUDITED)

Revenue:

Commissions

Fees from investment banking

Asset management and portfolio service fees
Net gain on trading

Gain (loss) on private equity investments
Interest and dividends

Gain (loss) on investments in equity securities
Other

Total revenue
Interest expense

Net revenue

Non-interest expenses:

Compensation and benefits

Commissions and floor brokerage
Information processing and communications
Occupancy and related depreciation
Business development expenses

Other

Total non-interest expenses

Income before income taxes
Income tax expense

Net income
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests

Net income attributable to NHI shareholders

Per share of common stock:
Basic-
Net income attributable to NHI shareholders per share

Diluted-
Net income attributable to NHI shareholders per share

Table of Contents

Millions of yen
For the three months ended
June 30, June 30,
2012 (A) 2011 (B)
77,367 96,780
10,383 13,770
33,813 39,055
84,399 67,500
(5,387) (5,950)
103,469 133,087
(7,061) (597)
142,610 83,365
439,593 427,010
70,339 96,645
369,254 330,365
124,573 136,307
21,978 24,058
42,524 43,547
24,110 20,692
11,329 9,335
125,074 62,068
349,588 296,007
19,666 34,358
13,590 16,320
6,076 18,038
4,185 267
1,891 17,771
Yen
0.51 493
0.50 4.90

% Change

(A-B)/(B)
(20.1)
(24.6)
(13.4)

25.0
(22.3)

71.1

2.9
(27.2)

11.8

(8.6)
(8.6)
(2.3)
16.5
214
101.5

18.1

(42.8)
(16.7)

(66.3)

(89.4)

%
Change

(89.7)

(89.8)
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(3) Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (UNAUDITED)

Millions of yen
For the three months ended

June 30, June 30,
2012 (A) 2011 (B)
Net income 6,076 18,038

Other comprehensive income (loss):
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% Change

(A-B)/(B)
(66.3)
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